Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

5.  Product Name List
(1)  S-8351 Series
Table 4
Output
voltage
S-8351AxxMC
Series
S-8351BxxMA
Series
S-8351CxxMA
Series
S-8351CxxUA
Series
S-8351DxxMC
Series
1.5 V − − − − S-8351D15MC-J8AT2x
2.0 V S-8351A20MC-J2FT2x S-8351B20MA-J4FT2G − − S-8351D20MC-J8FT2x
2.2 V S-8351A22MC-J2HT2x − − − −
2.5 V S-8351A25MC-J2KT2x S-8351B25MA-J4KT2G − S-8351C25UA-J6KT2x −
2.6 V S-8351A26MC-J2LT2x − − − −
2.7 V S-8351A27MC-J2MT2x S-8351B27MA-J4MT2G − − −
2.8 V S-8351A28MC-J2NT2x − − − −
3.0 V S-8351A30MC-J2PT2x S-8351B30MA-J4PT2G − S-8351C30UA-J6PT2x S-8351D30MC-J8PT2x
3.1 V − − − S-8351C31UA-J6QT2x −
3.2 V S-8351A32MC-J2RT2x − − S-8351C32UA-J6RT2x −
3.3 V S-8351A33MC-J2ST2x S-8351B33MA-J4ST2G S-8351C33MA-J6ST2G S-8351C33UA-J6ST2x −
3.5 V S-8351A35MC-J2UT2x − − S-8351C35UA-J6UT2x −
4.0 V S-8351A40MC-J2ZT2x − − − S-8351D40MC-J8ZT2x
4.5 V S-8351A45MC-J3ET2x S-8351B45MA-J5ET2G − − −
4.6 V − S-8351B46MA-J5FT2G − − −
4.7 V S-8351A47MC-J3GT2x − − − −
5.0 V S-8351A50MC-J3JT2x S-8351B50MA-J5JT2G − S-8351C50UA-J7JT2x S-8351D50MC-J9JT2x
5.5 V S-8351A55MC-J3OT2x S-8351B55MA-J5OT2G − − −
5.6 V S-8351A56MC-J3PT2x − − − −
6.0 V S-8351A60MC-J3TT2x − − − S-8351D60MC-J9TT2x
(2)  S-8352 Series
Table 5
Output
voltage
S-8352AxxMC
Series
S-8352BxxMA
Series
S-8352CxxUA
Series
S-8352DxxMC
Series
2.0 V − − − S-8352D20MC-K8FT2x
2.5 V S-8352A25MC-K2KT2x − − −
3.0 V S-8352A30MC-K2PT2x S-8352B30MA-K4PT2G S-8352C30UA-K6PT2x S-8352D30MC-K8PT2x
3.1 V − − S-8352C31UA-K6QT2x −
3.2 V S-8352A32MC-K2RT2x − S-8352C32UA-K6RT2x −
3.3 V S-8352A33MC-K2ST2x − S-8352C33UA-K6ST2x S-8352D33MC-K8ST2x
3.5 V S-8352A35MC-K2UT2x − − −
3.7 V S-8352A37MC-K2WT2x − − −
4.0 V S-8352A40MC-K2ZT2x − − −
4.6 V S-8352A46MC-K3FT2x − − −
4.7 V S-8352A47MC-K3GT2x − − −
5.0 V S-8352A50MC-K3JT2x S-8352B50MA-K5JT2G S-8352C50UA-K7JT2x −
5.4 V S-8352A54MC-K3NT2x − − −
5.6 V − − S-8352C56UA-K7PT2x −
Remark 1. Please contact the SII marketing department for products with an output voltage other than those specified above.
 2. x: G or U
 3. Please select products of environmental code = U for Sn 100%, halogen-free products.
STEP-UP, BUILT-IN / EXTERNAL FET PFM CONTROL SWITCHING REGULATOR / SWITCHING REGULATOR CONTROLLER

− OFF/ON
*1
VSS
+
−
*1. For A type.
Figure 19  Circuit Example Using MOS FET (N-channel) Type
An N-channel power MOS FET should be used for the MOS FET.  In particular, the EXT pin can drive a MOS
FET with a gate capacitance of around 1000 pF.  Because the gate voltage and current of the external power
MOS FET are supplied from the stepped-up output voltage (VOUT), the MOS FET is driven more effectively.
A large current may flow during startup, depending on the MOS FET selection.  The S-8352 Series does not
feature overcurrent protection for the external MOS FET, so perform sufficient evaluation using the actual devices.
Also recommend to use a MOS FET with an input capacitance of 700 pF or less.
Since the ON-resistance of the MOS FET might depend on the difference between the output voltage (VOUT) and
the threshold voltage of the MOS FET, and affect the output current as well as the efficiency, the threshold voltage
should be low.  When the output voltage is as low as 2.0 V,  like in the S-8352A20, the circuit operates only
when the MOS FET has a threshold voltage lower than the output voltage.
STEP-UP, BUILT-IN / EXTERNAL FET PFM CONTROL SWITCHING REGULATOR / SWITCHING REGULATOR CONTROLLER
S-8351/8352 Series Rev.3.0_00
Seiko Instruments Inc. 22